

No. 19-1727

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL, INC., SIM-TEX, LP,
KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES, KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, COMMISSIONER OF
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in case no. 1:18-CV-00152-CRK-JCG-GSK, before a Three-Judge Panel, consisting of Judge Claire R. Kelly, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves, and Judge Gary S. Katzmann

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE
AND STEEL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Alan H. Price, Esq.
Joshua S. Turner, Esq.
Christopher B. Weld, Esq.
Maureen E. Thorson, Esq.

WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 719-7000
*Counsel to American Iron and
Steel Institute and the Steel
Manufacturers Association*

September 25, 2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

American Institute for International Steel, Inc. v. United States

Case No. 19-1727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AUTHORITY, AUTHORSHIP, AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TARIFFS THAT APPELLANTS SEEK TO INVALIDATE THROUGH THIS PURPORTED FACIAL CHALLENGE HAVE HAD POSITIVE IMPACTS ON THE DOMESTIC STEEL INDUSTRY AND NATIONAL SECURITY.	8
A. Appellants Continue to Pursue an As-Applied Challenge to the Steel Tariffs Masquerading as a Facial Challenge to Section 232.....	8
B. Appellants’ Narrative on the President’s Steel Tariffs Is Factually Inaccurate.	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE <i>ALGONQUIN</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE.	12
A. The Context in which Nondelegation Was Raised in <i>Algonquin</i> Does Not Affect the Supreme Court’s Holding.	13
B. The <i>Algonquin</i> Court’s Mode of Analysis Likewise Has No Bearing on the Validity of the Court’s Holding.....	17
III. INDEPENDENT OF <i>ALGONQUIN</i> , SECTION 232 IS A LAWFUL DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY.	19
A. Section 232 Is Consistent with the Lengthy History of Nondelegation Jurisprudence.	20
B. Section 232 Is Lawful after <i>Gundy</i> , under Both the Plurality and Dissent’s View of the Nondelegation Doctrine.	24
C. The Fact that Section 232 Remedies Are Committed to Presidential Discretion Has No Impact on the Delegation Inquiry.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	22
<i>American Institute for International Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	7, 12, 16
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of North America., AFL-CIO v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	28
<i>Ariad Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	15
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	16
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	16
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	28
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	6, 12, 14, 18
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir.1996)	23
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	6, 20, 23
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 4141 (1944).....	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	23
 U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
19 U.S.C. § 1862	4, 5, 20, 21
83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 8, 2018).....	5
SUP. CT. R. 14.1	16
Other Authorities	
AISI Apparent Supply Report, Dec. 2018, Jul. 2019	10, 11
Comments of Nucor Corp. re: <i>Section 232 National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel</i> (Dep’t of Commerce May 31, 2017)	10
Global Forum on Steel Excess Capacity, Report (Nov. 30, 2017).....	9, 10
Liberty House Group, <i>Restart of South Carolina steel mill, Liberty Steel Georgetown, heralds \$5bn investment in USA by global GFG Alliance</i> (June 25, 2018), http://www.libertyhousegroup.com/news/restart-of-south-carolina-steel-mill-liberty-steel-georgetown/	11
Nucor Corporation, <i>Nucor Announces Plans to Expand Sheet Mill in Kentucky</i> (Sept. 7, 2018), https://nucor.com/news-release#item=10356	11
SteelBenchmarker, <i>Price History</i> (Sept. 9, 2019), http://steelbenchmarker.com/files/history.pdf	11
Steel Dynamics, Inc., <i>Steel Dynamics Announces a New Organic Flat Roll Steel Mill Investment</i> (Nov. 26, 2018), http://ir.steeldynamics.com/profiles/investor/ResLibraryView.asp?ResLibraryID=89224&BzID=2197&g=681&Nav=0&LangID=1&s=0	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Industry and Security, Office of Technology Evaluation, <i>The Effect of Imports of steel on the National Security</i> (Jan. 11, 2018), https://www.commerce.gov/sites/default/files/the_effect_of_imports_of_steel_on_the_national_security_-_with_redactions_-_20180111.pdf (last visited ____)	5
